Senate Bill 148

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor John A. Kitzhaber for Oregon Racing Commission)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Requires person engaging in business of offering totalizator services using equipment located within state to obtain licensing from Oregon Racing Commission. Makes violation of requirement misdemeanor subject to maximum penalty of one years' imprisonment, \$6,250 fine, or both.

1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to totalizator business licensing. 2

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon: 3

SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2011 Act is added to and made a part of ORS 462.700 to 4 462.740. 5

SECTION 2. A person may not engage in the business of providing totalizator services 6 7 through the use of totalizator equipment that is located within this state unless the person possesses a totalizator business license issued by the Oregon Racing Commission. Rules 8 adopted by the commission to carry out this section may include, but need not be limited to, 9 10 rules establishing fees for the issuance or renewal of a totalizator business license. SECTION 3. (1) The Oregon Racing Commission shall make totalizator business licensing 11 12 available no later than March 1, 2012.

13 (2) The licensing requirement in section 2 of this 2011 Act applies to the provision of totalizator services on or after July 1, 2012. 14

15